

GROUP SHOW AGREEMENT FOR THE GALLERY AT IONA Fall 2022

THIS AGREEMENT, made this day, _____, between Iona Senior Services and _____(called the "Artist")

Iona is willing to permit the Artist to display the Artist's work at the Art Gallery upon the terms and conditions set forth in this agreement. The Artist agrees as follows:

<u>TERM</u>. The term of this agreement is for a period of approximately _1.5___ months beginning ____September 12, 2022____ and will continue through ____October 28, 2022____ unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions contained in the last paragraph discussing any Changes.

<u>PAYMENT & PURCHASING.</u> After the opening, interested persons may call the gallery coordinator, if they want to purchase a work of art. This information will be supplied to the artist. The artist shall directly accept money or checks for the purchase of works of art included in the exhibit and tell the gallery coordinator when a piece has been sold, so that a red "sold" dot can be affixed to the label. Iona shall be entitled to, and receive, a **twenty-five percent (25%)** donation on all sales. Checks for this donation should be drawn by the artist and be made payable to *Iona Senior Services*.

<u>ART PREPARATION</u>. All two-dimensional work must be framed or mounted for presentation in a manner which includes screw eyes and wire attached on the back side or other appropriate hardware that is compatible with the art gallery hanging system. All hardware and wire must be strong enough to support the piece of work. On the back of each piece of work, the artist's name, the title of the work and price must be clearly printed. This information must be included in the spreadsheet provided to the artist (Attachment A).

TRANSPORTATION. The Artist will transport the artwork to and from Iona.

INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL. Iona will install and remove all artwork.

<u>SPECIFICATIONS</u>. Changes or additional lighting and the use of audio-visual equipment in the gallery must be approved by the gallery coordinator. No alterations of woodwork, floors, ceilings, or walls will be permitted. No scotch tape, thumbtacks or other devices, other than that provided by the gallery coordinator, are to be used to display work. The selection of the location shall be at the sole discretion of Iona. Iona reserves the right to relocate the artwork. Any work not approved by the gallery coordinator will not be shown in the gallery. All artwork must be received no later than Wednesday, September 21st, 2022 at 4:00pm. All unsold artwork must be retrieved no later than Friday, November 4th, 2022 at 4:00pm. Iona is not responsible for the works of art after the deadline for removing a work of art, or liable for damage which could result from moving these works.

<u>NO DEFECTS</u>. The Artist guarantees that the work of art is and shall be free from any and all defects of any kind and nature in material or workmanship, and the Artist shall provide the necessary materials and labor for, and shall bear any expenses in connection with, the repair of any such defects.

<u>WAIVER OF LIABILITY</u>. Iona will provide insurance up to \$50,000 for the period of the exhibition. The Artist shall indemnify and hold harmless Iona against any and all claims, damages and liability to any person or persons for or by reason of any act or omission of the Artist, his agents or employees arising from, or in connection with, his obligations under this agreement. As part of the fine arts insurance policy with Iona's carrier, the insurance company requires an appraisal (to be paid for by the Artist) on pieces over Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000). This is a requirement and could hamper a claim being paid if not adhered to

stringently. The artist understands that this is the maximum insurance and, if interested, will obtain an umbrella policy to cover additional loss.

<u>REPRODUCTION</u>. The Artist hereby grants to Iona and its assigns an irrevocable license to make photographs, videotapes, drawings, and other two dimensional reproductions of the Artwork without prior consent from the Artist, including, but not limited to, reproductions used in advertising, brochures, media publicity, noncommercial reproductions in Iona promotional materials, catalogues or other similar publications, and cable television programs, provided that these rights are exercised in a reasonable manner.

<u>INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR</u>. The Artist shall be an independent contractor for purposes of this agreement.

<u>OWNERSHIP</u>. Iona's placement of the artwork will in no way be viewed as a transfer of ownership rights or interest. At all times during the course of this agreement, the Artist shall be deemed to be the owner of the artwork.

<u>CHANGES</u>. All changes to this agreement shall require a written agreement signed by all parties before any change.

SIGNATURE PAGE

Artist Name	_
Artist Signature	
Address	
Email	
Phone	

Iona Representative Name: Ashlea Dowden

Title: Director, Community Programs and Initiatives

Signature:

Date:

ATTACHMENT A

List of Artwork

Artist Name: _____

Date: _____

Artwork Title	Medium	Price (or not for sale)